RFP5-03253-GCC

HYPERSPECTRAL ENVIRONMENTAL SUITE (HES) STUDIES

RFP QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

Question 1:   The following DRFP Question is being re-addressed:

 H.10(c)  Limited Release…Please clarify.  Are the referenced non-disclosure 

 agreements between the reviewing contractors and NASA?

Response:   This clause, which only applies to release of Contractor Confidential Business Information after contract award, has been deleted from the solicitation via Amendment No. 1 dated February 2, 2004.  

Question 2:   We respectfully request that Section H.10 entitled, Limited Release of Contractor Confidential Business Information (GSFC 52.203-91) be deleted from the RFP via an Amendment to the Solicitation.  This request applies to application of the clause only for post award contract activity. 

Response:   This clause has been deleted from the solicitation via Amendment No. 1 dated February 2, 2004.  

Question 3:   In regards to RFP5-03253-GCC the cover letter and clause GSFC 52.203-91 Limited Release of Contractor Confidential Business Information, talks to

the release of Proposal and/or contract information to non-government

employees.  Will NASA have in place a non-disclosure agreement with these

companies and/or a clause that would cover the confidentiality of the

proprietary information that they will be handling.  

Response:   The language in the RFP cover letter regarding potential release of proposals to non-Government evaluators during the proposal evaluation process and clause GSFC 52.203-91 Limited Release of Contractor Confidential Business Information are two separate issues:

1.  The language in the RFP cover letter pertains to the potential release of proposals to non-Government evaluators from The Aerospace Corporation, Massachusetts Institute of Technology/Lincoln Laboratories, and Swales Aerospace during the proposal evaluation process.  If the Government decides to utilize any (or all) of these non-Government evaluators, there will not be a non-disclosure agreement between NASA and the company.  Instead, the contract vehicle with each of these companies will outline security procedures that the contractor will need to abide by in order to protect offerors’ CBI, along with any other security measures the contractor deems necessary in order to protect offerors’ CBI.

2.  GSFC clause 52.203-91 only pertains to limited release of contactor confidential business information (CBI) after contract award.  This clause has been deleted from the solicitation via Amendment No. 1 dated February 2, 2004.

